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produced in the United States, either at
Company facilities or by various
domestic suppliers.

Further review of the initial decision
shows that a very small amount of the
foundry equipment from Springfield
was transferred to the company’s
existing foundry operation at the Cast
Light de Mexico S. A. plant located in
Matamoros, Mexico. The transferred
equipment to Mexico shows the
machinery was not being used and
therefore has not replaced any of the
production previously performed at the
Springfield, Ohio plant during the
relevant period.

Conclusion

After review of the application and
investigative findings, I conclude that
there has been no error or
misinterpretation of the law or of the
facts which would justify
reconsideration of the Department of
Labor’s prior decision. Accordingly, the
application is denied.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 6th day of
August, 2002.

Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 02—20619 Filed 8-13-02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[NAFTA—05977]

Progress Lighting, Philadelphia, PA;
Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Title V of the North
American Free Trade Agreement
Implementation Act (Pub. L. 103-182)
concerning transitional adjustment
assistance, hereinafter called (NAFTA—
TAA), and in accordance with section
250(a), subchapter D, chapter 2, Title II,
of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended
(19 U.S.C. 2273), an investigation was
initiated on March 12, 2002, in response
to a petition filed on behalf of workers
at Progress Lighting, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania.

An active certification covering the
petitioning group of workers is already
in effect (NAFTA—-04208A, as amended).
Consequently, further investigation in
this case would serve no purpose, and
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 25th day of
July, 2002.

Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 02—20618 Filed 8-13-02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[NAFTA—6205]

ZF-Meritor, LLC, Meritor Clutch
Company, Maxton, North Carolina;
Dismissal of Application for
Reconsideration

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(C) an
application for administrative
reconsideration was filed with the
Director of the Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance for workers at
ZF Meritor, LLC, Meritor Clutch
Company, Maxton, North Carolina. The
application contained no new
substantial information which would
bear importantly on the Department’s
determination. Therefore, dismissal of
the application was issued.
NAFTA-6205; ZF Meritor, LLC, Meritor
Clutch Company Maxton, North Carolina
(August 6, 2002)

Signed at Washington, DC this 8th day of
August, 2002.

Edward A. Tomchick,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 02—20620 Filed 8—-13-02; 8:45 am]|
BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Employment Standards Administration

Proposed Collection; Comment
Request

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as
part of its continuing effort to reduce
paperwork and respondent burden,
conducts a preclearance consultation
program to provide the general public
and Federal agencies with an
opportunity to comment on proposed
and/or continuing collections of
information in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA95) [44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)]. This
program helps to ensure that requested
data can be provided in the desired
format, reporting burden (time and
financial resources) is minimized,
collection instruments are clearly

understood, and the impact of collection
requirements on respondents can be
properly assessed. Currently, the
Employment Standards Administration,
Wage and Hour Division, is soliciting
comments concerning the proposed
collection “Application for Federal
Certificate of Age”(WH-14).” A copy of
the proposed information collection
request can be obtained by contacting
the office listed below in the addressee
section of this Notice.

DATES: Written comments must be
submitted to the office listed in the
addressee section below on or before
October 15, 2002.

ADDRESSES: Ms. Patricia A. Forkel, U.S.
Department of Labor, 200 Constitution
Ave., NW., Room S-3201, Washington,
DC 20210, telephone (202) 693—0339,
fax (202) 693—1451, e-mail
pforkel@fenix2.dol-esa.gov. Please use
only one method of transmission for
comments (mail, fax, or e-mail).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
I. Background

Section 3(1) of the Fair Labor
Standards Act (FLSA) provides, in part,
that an employer may protect against
unwitting employment of “oppressive
child labor” [as defined in section 3(1)],
by having on file a certificate issued
pursuant to Department of Labor (DOL)
regulations certifying that the named
person meets the FLSA minimum wage
requirements for employment. Section
11(c) of the FLSA requires that all
employers covered by the Act make,
keep, and preserve records of wages,
hours, and other conditions and
practices of employment with respect to
their employees. Regulations 29 CFR
part 570, subpart B, set forth the
requirements for obtaining certifications
of age. State age, employment or
working certificates which substantially
meet the Federal regulatory
requirements for certificates of age are
an acceptable alternative to obtaining a
Federal Certificate of Age. Form WH-14
is the application which is to be
completed by the youth and prospective
employer to obtain a Federal Certificate
of Age in those States where no State
certificates are issued or State
certificates do not meet the Federal
regulatory requirements. This
information collection is currently
approved by the Office of Management
and Budget (OMB) for use through
January 2003.

II. Review Focus

The Department of Labor is
particularly interested in comments
which:
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* Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

* Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

* Enhance the quality, utility and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

* Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submissions
of responses.

III. Current Actions

The Department of Labor seeks an
extension of approval of the information
collection to protect employers from
unwitting violation of the minimum age
standards of the Fair Labor Standards
Act. There is no change to the form or
method of collection.

Type of Review: Extension.

Agency: Employment Standards
Administration.

Title: Application for Federal
Certificate of Age.

OMB Number: 1215-0083.

Agency Number: WH-14.

Affected Public: Businesses or other
for-profit; individuals or households;
not-for-profit institutions; farms; State,
Local or Tribal Government.

Total Respondents: 10.

Total Responses: 10.

Burden Hours per
Response(Reporting): 10 minutes.

Burden Hours Per Response:
(Recordkeeping): %2 minute.

Total Burden Hours: (Reporting and
Recordkeeping): 2.

Total Burden Cost: (capital/startup):
$0.

Total Burden Cost: (operation/
maintenance): $4.00.

Comments submitted in response to
this notice will be summarized and/or
included in the request for Office of
Management and Budget approval of the
information collection request; they will
also become a matter of public record.

Dated: August 8, 2002.
Margaret J. Sherrill,
Chief, Branch of Management Review and
Internal Control, , Division of Financial
Management, Office of Management,
Administration and Planning, Employment
Standards Administration.
[FR Doc. 02—20609 Filed 8—-13-02; 8:45 am]|
BILLING CODE 4510-27-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Employment Standards Administration

Proposed Collection; Comment
Request

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as
part of its continuing effort to reduce
paperwork and respondent burden,
conducts a preclearance consultation
program to provide the general public
and Federal agencies with an
opportunity to comment on proposed
and/or continuing collections of
information in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA95) [44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)]. This
program helps to ensure that requested
data can be provided in the desired
format, reporting burden (time and
financial resources) is minimized,
collection instruments are clearly
understood, and the impact of collection
requirements on respondents can be
properly assessed. Currently, the
Employment Standards Administration
is soliciting comments concerning the
proposed extension collection:
Agreement and Undertaking (OWCP-1).
A copy of the proposed information
collection request can be obtained by
contacting the office listed below in the
addressee section of this Notice.

DATES: Written comments must be
submitted to the office listed in the
addressee section below on or before
October 15, 2002.

ADDRESSES: Ms. Patricia A. Forkel, U.S.
Department of Labor, 200 Cnstitution
Ave., NW., Room S-3201, Washington,
DC 20210, telephone (202) 693—-0339,
fax (202) 693—-1451, e-mail
pforkel@fenix2.dol-esa.gov. Please use
only one method of transmission for
comments (mail, fax, or e-mail).

I. Background

Coal mine operators and longshore
companies desiring to be self-insurers
are required by law (30 U.S.C. 933,
Black Lung Benefits Act) and 33 U.S.C.
932 (Longshore and Harbor Workers’
Compensation Act) to produce security
in terms of an indemnity bond, security
deposit, or, for Black Lung only, a letter
of credit or 501(c)(21) trust. Once a

company’s application to become self-
insured is reviewed by the Division of
Coal Mine Workers’ Compensation
(DCMWCG) or by the Division of
Longshore and Harbor Workers’
Compensation (DLHWC) and it is
determined the company is potentially
eligible, an amount of security is
determined to guarantee the payment of
benefits required by the Act. The
OWCP-1 form is executed by the self-
insurer who agrees to abide by the
Department’s rules and authorizes the
Secretary, in the event of default, to file
suit to secure payment from a bond
underwriter or, in the case of a Federal
Reserve account, to sell the securities
for the same purpose. Regulations
establishing this requirement are at 20
CFR 726.110 for DCMWC and 20 CFR
703.304 for DLHWC. A company cannot
be authorized to self-insure until this
requirement is met. This information
collection is currently approved for use
through January 31, 2003.

II. Review Focus

The Department of Labor is
particularly interested in comments
which:

* Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

* Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

* Enhance the quality, utility and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

* Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submissions
of responses.

III. Current Actions

The Department of Labor seeks the
extension of approval to collect this
information in order to determine if a
coal mine or longshore company is
potentially eligible to become self-
insured. The information is reviewed to
deposited, indemnity bond is
purchased, letter of credit is obtained, or
501(c)(21) trust assets are available; and
that in case of default, OWCP has the
authority to utilize the securities or
bond. If this Agreement and
Undertaking were not required, OWCP
would not be empowered to utilize the
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